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LOK SABRA

TwMIDy, December 12. 1967/ A,raJuzyana
21, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Elevell of the Clock.

[Mil. SPBAXEIl ill the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: The House will now take up questions. Shri Mrityunjaya Prasad. The hon. Member is absent. Now, next question.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: I had written to you about the obituary refere_.

MR. SPEAKER.: He should give me lome time to decide what should be done.
The moment it is written to me, it should DOt be taken as if it would immediately came up here_

RICE IMPORT DBAL

.602. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister had received information in repro to III rice import deal which was about to be finalised in the third week of August, 1967 throwing light on the foreign eJlchanse loss involved;

(b) if so, whether the deal was canc:eIled on receipt of the above information by the Prime MinIIter;

(c) whether any inquiry has been made into this transaction; and

(d) if so, the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHID
SHINDE): (a) Two communications, a telegram and a letter, containing such an allegation were received by the Prime Minister from the Hon'ble Member.

6154

(b) No such deal was under COIIIIdera-
tion and the quemon of It, cancelllllioa does not, therefore, ariao.

(c) and (d). Do not arlIe.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: A, far as the current year is concerned, a total of 29 contracts was entered into with the private parties, and I am prepared to lay a statement on the Table of be HOUM mentioning the contracts which were entered into with the various parties.

In regard to the previous year, I would require notice. But I may say that before 1966, rice was not purchased from private parties, because so far as rice was Ivail-
able from Government sources from countries wh«e Government Bgenc:lea were in existence, we were not accepting offer!l from private parties. But owing to the difficult situation in 1966 and 1967, when large quantities WeTe not availablo from Government sources, we bad to resort to purchases from private parties.

~",!f~:~~,~
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"I may mention that the maximum price which has been paid for rice 110 far i. S 182 per metric tonne c.if. and that also in respect of BOrne quantities of rice which we wanted positively to arrive in the country before a certain deadline, dictated by the OlItreme urgency of the requirement and to prevent a complete breakdown in the distribution system."
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I may try to explain the procedure which is followed in regard to the purchases of rice from private parties from other countries.
ThOTe i. a committee of Secretaries;
actually it is at the joint secretaries' level;
the financial adviser is there; one of the reprcscntatives of the Finance Ministry is there, and the Director-General of Food is allO there. General ceiling limits are laid down by the Finance Ministry with the approval of the Deputy Prime Minister, and a general yard-stick was laid down that beyond a particular limit offers should not he accepted. In the initial period, the general yard-stick that was laid down was that no offer beyond £60 should he accepted; then, as the pric.c& in the international market went up, the limit W<lS raised to £. 63 first, then to £. 65 and then to £.66.

The Committee of Secretaries was not authorised to accept any offer exceeding this limit. This is the position.

As far as the international prevailing prices are concerned, I will have to con-IOlidate the information; it is not with me at present. But it is well known that in the pre-harvesting period, prices In the international market lend to go up. This is a general phenomenon.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: All these details are looked into by the Committce of Secretariell. They arc expe<:led to loot into tbe question of broken percentage and all that. When offers are accepted, they specify particularly what is tbe broken percentage allowed in a particular contract and so on.

SHRJ TENNEll VlSWANATHAM:
From how many countries have such private purchases been made and what is the difference in price between government to government purchase and purchase from private contractors?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: At the moment, I have not got that information, because there was a number of transactions. But if due notice is given, it should be possible for me to give the information to the House.

The main sources of supply arc Burma, Thailand, Cambodia, UAR and sometilllel the USA. But this time since a controversy has been raised, I may say for tile information of the hon. Members, in order to remove any doubt on the petinl, that from the USA though 20 offers were received, only one was accepted, and even. there that party backed out. So no rice on private account was imported from Iho
USA.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Was Government importing riee from those countries on government account beforehand? I would like to know whether these private parties did not allo"lll' rice to be exported from those countriee on government account and they agreed only to export on private . account and we had therefore to enter into contracts with those private parties.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Tho position was like Ibis. We normaOy approach the governments of the variOUS countries in order to get rice. Our approach is through our embassies. "Whe1l our embassies inform us that the Governments concerned are not in a position to supply rice to us on government aceoullt, only then, we try to find out from priftfll parties. nil We get 81 fhm indication from the governments concerned, we do Dot approach the private partles.
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SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
What is the total quantity agreed to for import of rice on private account?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: On private account, the total quantity that was to be imported was 1,79,000 tonnes. Actually all the deals could not go through.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: Government know ·that they are unable to supply rice to Kerala. In the past, the Government of Kerala had asked the Central Government whether it was possible for the State Government to deal with private dealers and get the ricc. A number of proposals came before the Kerals Government to import rice through this means. Last November, we placed these before the Prime Minister along witb the Food Mi·
nister of Kerala and submitted a memo·
randum and appealed to the Central Gov-
omment to allow u. to get rice that way particularly when the Central Government was unable to send the allotled quota of rice to Kerala. It is distributing three ounces.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE : If any State Government Or any Minister gets in·
formation about any offer from any part of the country, they can refer to us. We shall examine the possibilities and if the offers are competitive, We are prepared to examine it.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: Whether the
<lovernment will allow it?

MR. SPEAKER: The han. Member bas not probably followed it. The Minister says that if any State Government has got any proposal to pur'chase from outside, if it is available, the Centre will examine it and lind out what could be done.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: That propo·
aaI illelf was submitted before the han.
Prime Minister. We do not know whnt bIpponed afterwards: wh$t was the alii·
hide taken up later on.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The prices are quoted by the parties; whether there is some element of commission in the priee quoted or not, I am not in a position to say. We approve the quotation, at what price the rice or that particular quantity is offered to us and on the basis of the approval of the quotation, we purchase the rice. As far as India is concerned, it is entirely on Governnlent account.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE; In the letter addressed to Shri Madhu Limaye, the hon.
Minister has staled as follows:

"As you are aware, in the put yeara we have been importing rice aener-
ally on a Government to Government basis from our traditional !/up-
pliers like Burma, Thailand, UAR, etc. It is because one of tbese luppliers was unable to fulfil the contract and the supplies were not in a position to meet our urgent requirem~nts, in the context of the world shortage of rice, tbat we were compelled to enter into contracts with private parlies tor the import of certain quantities of rice which were so essentially rcquirc.d in the country."

I would like to know who was "OIIe or the suppliers" who was unable to fuJftI the contract, whether this was done UIIIIer compulsion-whether this contr.,;! to a particular firm was Biven WIder compulsion. Was there any compulsion, or because there was a shortaae tbere wu a breakdown? I want to know.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE; The party to which the bon. Member perhaps refers is Nanta lnternaUOIIal &port Houle, Bombay. That party olfc:red rloe,
!.a.s. at S 151.79 per metric tonne. That com .. to about £61.-4.2 C. "F. But
that party backed out.
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SHRI N. K. SOMANI; What ia the total quantity of rice proposed to be imported in the current financial year and what is the price differential between the landed cost of rice and the price at which the consumer buys it in the ration shops?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The han. Member is aware that we subsidise actually the imported rice to a certain extent.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI; Wbat is tbe price differential?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAOJIWAN
RAM): So far as next year's import is concerned, a final decision bas not been taken yet.

SHRI PILOO MODY: What about last year ?

SHRI JAOJIWAN RAM; Last year,
I.e. the current year, wbatever was to be imported bas been finished. So far as the next year is concerned, a final decision bas not been taken yet.

~ 'l'i'o;:rro~:~ 'I'i'T~­

mlfmf~~ lfmfW~?
ir.n ~ ~ 'filt ~ ?
SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: May I reply to that question? The prices of imported rice are comparatively higher than the prices of indigenous rice.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. Question No. 604.
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MR. SPEAKER: I am told that it is coming up on the 20th. That is what I am told. We will see.

SHRJ JAGANNATH RAO JOSHI: I
have also scnt a question about hunger-strike in Bhopal. That has been transferred to the 22nd. I do not know wby the question was transferred to 22nd.

MR.' SPEAKER: I cannot say anything now. I myself do not know. lbis must have been done because perhapl the minister wanted that date. I will enquire into that.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Question 603, which is an important question has been shifted to the 20th. I have no grouse against that, but will it secure the 1liiie place on that day?

MR. SPEAKER: I will look into that.
Next question.

SUGAR MILLS IN MADHYA PRADI!SH

+
"604. SHRJ BHAGABAN DAS:

SHRI B. K. MODAK:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:

Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTIJRE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that all the 5 Sugar Mills in Madbya Pradesh have decided to close down the mills dnring tbe coming crushing season;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof;

(c) the total number of workers likely to be affected by the closure; and

(d) tbe steps Government propose to take to stop closure of the mills?

THE MINISTER OF STAT!! IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTIJRE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). All the 5 Sugar Mills in Madhya Pradesb bad put up closure notices on account of inadeqnate availability of sugarcane, btlt it is under·
stood from the State Government that 2 of them propose to work during the season.

(c) If all the 5 Sugar Factories do not work the total number of workers likely to be affected is about 4,000.

(d) The Government of Madhya Pradesh bas been making efforts to penaadc the managements to run the 5Ugar factories even for limited periods and IS a result of these eaorts the manageJDIIDta of two sugar factories have applied to them for declaration of racrved arcu.

